

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 1708 OF 2015
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

STATE OF UP AND ORS.

...PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

U. P. COOPERATIVE SPINNING MILLS FED LTD.

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16.01.2015, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“Issue notice on the special leave petition, as also on the prayer for condonation of delay of 423 days in filing the special leave petition and 96 days in refiling the special leave petition.

In the meantime, the operation of the impugned order shall remain stayed.

Tag with SLP(C) No. 34308 of 2014.”

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to sole Respondent through registered post A.D. Card. Mr. Bharat Bhushan, Advocate has on 20.01.2015 filed Vakalatnama/Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent but same is defective for the reason that same is not clear and not stamped. The advocate has not cured the defect despite letter dated 09.06.2015.

It is submitted that Mr. K. S. Rana, Advocate has on 29.07.2015 filed Vakalatnama/Memo of Appearance on behalf of sole Respondent but same is defective for the reason that “Sole Respondent herein i.e. U. P. Cooperative Spinning Mills Fed Ltd. Officers welfare association through its President but Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance has been filed on behalf of 13 persons which are not parties in this matter”. The Advocate was asked to clarify the same before the date of listing of this matter but he has not cured the defect despite letter dated 03.08.2015.

It is further submitted that Mr. K. S. Rana, Advocate has on 31.07.2015 also filed Counter Affidavit but same could not be taken on record as Vakalatnama/Memo of Appearance is still defective, however same is kept in file.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with Office Report.

Dated this the 08th day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

MR. ANUVRAT SHARMA, ADV.

MR. BHARAT BHUSHAN, ADV.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR