

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 1708 OF 2015
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1 AND 2

(Application for Condonation of Delay in filing and refiling the SLP)

STATE OF UP AND ORS.

...PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

U. P. COOPERATIVE SPINNING MILLS FED LTD. & ORS.

...RESPONDENT(S)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16.01.2015, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“Issue notice on the special leave petition, as also on the prayer for condonation of delay of 423 days in filing the special leave petition and 96 days in refiling the special leave petition.

In the meantime, the operation of the impugned order shall remain stayed.

Tag with SLP(C) No. 34308 of 2014.”

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to sole Respondent through registered post A.D. Card. Mr. K.S Rana, Advocate has on 20.01.2015 filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of the sole Respondent. Copy of the Counter Affidavit has been included in the paper books.

It is submitted that vide order of Hon'ble Judge in Chamber's dated 18.03.2016, Respondent No. 2 & 3 have been impleaded and they are represented through Mr. Bharat Bhushan, Advocate. But he has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 27th day of February, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, Advocate.

Mr. Bharat Bhushan, Advocate.

Mr. K.S. Rana, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR